

MEMORANDUM

Agenda Item 15(B)1

TO:	Honorable Chairman Oliver G. Gilbert, III and Members, Board of County Commissioners	DATE:	July 18, 2023
FROM:	Juan Fernandez-Barquin, Clerk Clerk of the Court and Comptroller Basia Pruna, Director Clerk of the Board Division	SUBJECT:	Proposed Public Hearing Dates for Ordinances Submitted for First Reading on July 18, 2023

It is proposed that public hearings for ordinances submitted for first reading be set as follows: *

Board of County Commissioners ("BCC") Meeting - Wednesday, September 6, 2023, 9:30 a.m.

231456

4B ORDINANCE RELATING TO LEVY OF THE SIX-CENT LOCAL OPTION GAS TAX; RELEVYING SIX-CENT LOCAL OPTION FUEL TAX FOR PERIOD OF 30 YEARS BEGINNING JANUARY 1, 2024; PROVIDING FOR METHOD OF DISTRIBUTION OF PROCEEDS THEREOF BETWEEN THE COUNTY AND ELIGIBLE MUNICIPALITIES; CREATING ARTICLE XVIII OF CHAPTER 29 OF THE CODE OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA; PROVIDING FOR A CERTIFIED COPY TO BE SENT TO THE STATE DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE; PROVIDING SEVERABILITY, INCLUSION IN THE CODE, AND AN EFFECTIVE DATE

(6WKS/4WKS)

<u>Community Health Committee ("CHC") Meeting - Monday, September 11, 2023, 12:00 p.m.</u> 231454

14A1 ORDINANCE CREATING A HEAT STANDARD FOR OUTDOOR WORKERS; CREATING CHAPTER 22A AND AMENDING SECTION 8CC-10 OF THE CODE OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA; PROVIDING INTENT, PURPOSE, AND DEFINITIONS; ESTABLISHING PROCEDURES FOR IMPLEMENTATION; PROVIDING FOR COUNTY ENFORCEMENT; REQUIRING CERTAIN EMPLOYERS TO HAVE AN APPROVED MANDATORY HEAT EXPOSURE SAFETY PROGRAM; REQUIRING ACCESS TO DRINKING WATER; REQUIRING SHADED RECOVERY PERIODS; PROVIDING FOR MULTILINGUAL NOTICE OF EMPLOYEE RIGHTS; ESTABLISHING PENALTIES FOR VIOLATIONS OF CHAPTER; REQUIRING REPORTS; AMENDING SECTION 10-38; PROVIDING FOR DEBARMENT OF CONTRACTORS THAT VIOLATE HEAT STANDARD FOR OUTDOOR WORKERS; PROVIDING SEVERABILITY, INCLUSION IN THE CODE, AND AN EFFECTIVE DATE Honorable Chairman Oliver G. Gilbert, III and Members, Board of County Commissioners July 18, 2023

Page | 2

County Infrastructure. Operations and Innovations Committee ("CIOIC") Meeting - Tuesday. September 12, 2023. 9:00 a.m.

231424

4A ORDINANCE RELATING TO ZONING IN THE UNINCORPORATED AREA; AMENDING SECTION 33-284.99.59 OF THE CODE OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA; REVISING PALMER LAKE METROPOLITAN URBAN CENTER ZONING DISTRICT REGULATIONS PERTAINING TO RESIDENTIAL USES ON LOTS ADJOINING THE MIAMI RIVER IN THE RIVERSIDE SUB-DISTRICT; PROVIDING SEVERABILITY, INCLUSION IN THE CODE, AND AN EFFECTIVE DATE

Honorable Chairman Oliver G. Gilbert, III and Members, Board of County Commissioners July 18, 2023

Page | 3

 \ast or such other time and place as may be set in accordance with the Rules and Procedures of the Board of County Commissioners